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VPIR'OCEDURAL HISTORY

The Office of Disciplinary Counsel (hereafter “ODC”) has filed with its 5rief a

procedural history. Except as hereafter noted, the Reépondent, Geraldine Roberts (hereafter
*Roberts™) makes no objection to the précedural history as set forth.

RULE VIOLATIONS

By the agreement of Roberts to the ODC stipulation, she chose not to contest the
charges filed. Roberts, for reasons identiﬁed herein under Mitigating Factors, put an efnphasis on
acknowledging the vidlétions of rules represented to have occurred by ODC. Had Robérts chosen to
make the proceedings more ad%zérsarial, she woﬁid have arpued c_oncérning the violations of Rule
1.2. Roberts and Rollins, the complaining witness (ﬁereafter “Rollins” or “Client”) generally agreed
upon the client's desires and objectives, and the client was frustrated because her objectives were
denied by appropriate Court Orders in the pending proceedings. Roberts took the position that,
rafhér than atta;:k the accuser, she would strive to control the events that caused her current
difficulties, acknoi&ledge substandard performance in providing legal services to the client, and
‘cooperate fully with ODC and bring to_-closure promptly this unfortunate chapter of her life. As
RobertS noted on page 33 of the proceedings before the investigatory committee, “I know when she
came to me {Rollins) she had had ma'ny problems with the divorce and had Jots of things to deal with
personally. Icertainly never, in any way, meént to compromise my ability to assist her or any way to
harm her or anybody else with.regard to that.”

* At the hearing before the Hearing Pan_el Subcommittee (hereafter “HPS”), held May .
'2.5, 2004, it was represente.d by bar counsel, Rachael Fletcher, that she did not intend fo call the

complaining party as a witness. Bar counsel had notified Rollins of the hearing, and she and her




huéband .attended. Rollins and her husband, at the 6p§ortunity presented by the hearing panel, used
the occasion to fervently grieve about the disappointment in Rollins’ divorce outcome and how
Roberts had affected six years of l'xer.life.ll Roberts, in negotiation with the ODC, did not at any time
 actto mini.mize the charges and com.plaint.s, but focused entirely upon a resolution of the ﬁrst-timé :
complaints filed after over 25 years of practice in her profession. What counsel presents to this
Court is that Roberts did not respond in her usual appropriate and effective way to the complaints of
a lady who could ndt have been satisfied with anything short of all of the relief that might be in any
~manner possible in a difficult and longstanding divorce. Roberlis was dilatory in this regard and
could liave conﬁnﬁnica‘zed better and is committed to doing so in the future. However, should this.
Court find in’sufﬁéient the agreed sanctions upon which Roberts has relied in good faith and this
matter is reopened for further evidence, Roberts represents that the evidence would show her
substantial efforts to comply with the unrelenting demands of Rollins and additional matters that
mitigate or least help explain Roberts” responses to the emotional and self-serving lament of Rollins.
Prior to Roberts” commencement of representation.(‘)f Rollins, at least three lawyers,
Tom Dyer, Cornelia Reep and Susan Riffle, all reputable attorneys, failed to satisfy Rollins.2
Further, attorney Riffle appealed the decisions adverse to Rollins to this Court, and relief was denied.
Roberts agreed to represent Rollins on December 17, 1996 and received a $500
-retainer. For nearly three years thereafter, Robeﬁs was besieged by telephone calls, reqﬁests for
. information, and demands to be accessible when the complaining party would appear at Roberts’

office without an appointment. Roberts did all of this work, without billing any amount in excess of

"Note the quote from Ms. Rolling’ testimony set forth in the ODC brief.

28ee attached Docket Sheet, Exhibit 1.
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 the retainer, and refunded all but tﬁe costs iﬁcurred after Rollins .ﬁled these proceedings and
discharged Roberts from further representation.

Roberts was under severe stress, tension and overload caused by the demands of her
practice; a .long domestic struggle With her now ex-husband; and significant physical pain from
surgeries and procedm*eé onher neck, back and spine. Not surprisingly, there was sigzﬁﬁcant emotional
distress with these aggravations, and Roberts was treated by physicians and psychologists at West -
Vi_réinia University and at Oasis Rehabilitation Services in Morgantown, West Virginia, at the Pain
Clinic at United Hospital Cent__é:r in Clarksburg, West Virginia, and at Doyle Couﬁseling Service in
Memﬁhis, Tennessee. The outpatient psychological and medical treatments predated and postdated the
ﬁling of the disciplinary proceedings.

Roberts, after consultation with counsel, chose not to fill the record with denials_ when
Roberts and ODC had agreed on an appropriate stipulated series of sanctions that appeared
appropriate. Should this Court, in its inherent responsibility to niake an independent decision
concerning the issues, feel the punishment and sanctions acknowledged and agreed to by Roberts are
inadequate, it is respectfully requested that Roberts have the opportunity on remand to presént further
evidence concerning both the issue of her failure to satisfy Rollins’ demands and additional
mitigating factors.

STANDARD OF REVIEW

'The standard of review in this case is set forth in Lawver Discinlinary Board v. Scott,

213 W. Va. 209, 579 S.E.2d 550 (W. Va. 2003). Scott recites that; “This court is a final arbiter of
legal ethics problems and must make the ultimate decisions about public reprimands, suspensions, or
annulment of the attorney’s license to practice law." This Court further “gives respectful
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consideration to the Board’s recommendations while ultimately exercising its own independent
judgment.” Substantjal deference is given to the Board’s findings of fact, unless such findings are
not supported by reliable, probative, and substantial evidence on the whole record.

The oral cofnplaiﬁt of Roilins at the subpanel hearing, as rec_:ited in the brief of the
ODC, is not “reliable, probative and substantial evidence” but is simply the argument .of a
disgruntled divorce client. There having been an appropriate ;stipulation to acknowledge rule
violétions’ caused counsel for Roberts to defer a confrontation with the obviously distraught witness
at the Subcommittee hearing. |

Thé case of Lawyer Disciplinary Board v. McGraw, 194 W, Va. 788, 461 S.E.2d 850

(1995) requires ODC to prove its allegations by_cleér and convincing evidence. Roberts admitted to
ethicai violations, but such admission falls far short of causing Rollins the grief she asserts. The
unhappy htlgant s failure to preva11 in the Courts may be the real motivation to pumsh somebody for
the six years of stress caused by a divorce, rematriage, and resentment that her ex-husband was not
forced to comply with alleged financial responsibilities. Rollins complains Roberts caused her an
undefined Three Thousand, Eight Hundred Dollars ($3,800.00) loss_. There is absolutely no proofin
any of the proceedings, including the hearing, to verify the claimed loss. Indeed, a civil action by
Rollins in Magistrate Court for this unsubstantiated loss was dismissed. Tt was only after that event

that the ethics complaint was filed.

AGGRAVATING FACTORS

The ODC states that “there are aggravating factors”. First, the ODC asserts that Roberts’

conduct had the “potential to cause serious, irreparable harm.” However, the undisputed facts




1

| demonstrate that, in actuaiity, Rollins suffered no sérious of irreparable harm. Second, the ODC
characterizes Roberts’ omissions as ‘;'Willful” with respect to “these proceedings,” [See Bar brief,
page 6] Again, the undisputed facts refute this characterization. Roberts’ omissions were clearly
a product of the temporary impairrﬁent which she suffered as set forth at greater length in the
Mitigéting Factors section of this brief. Actions by Roberts were in no way “willful” as is further
evidenced by Roberts’ prior 25 years of an unblemished record in the practice of law. Iﬁdeed, in
keepirig with her 25 year pattern and practice of ethical and responsible law practice, in an effort
to address her awareness of her gfowing impairment, Roberts had spoken with a psychologist |
prior to any proceedings being filed. She had become aware of the stress, quﬂoad of work,
ph&sical pain, and the inability to perform her woz_-k adequately by reason of the combination 6f
factors discusSed in greater detail in thc Mitigating Factors section of this brief. To suggeét that
Roberts was guilty of willful neglect or misconduct is inconsistent both with the facts and the
stipulation between ODC and Roberts. Only during the period of Roberts’ impairment has she
experienced any problems. There is nb pattern of misconduct, but for a limited period in Which

Roberts was seeking help, and ceftainly no willful misconduct.

M.ITIGATING FACTORS
Roberts incorporates the mitigating factors discussion by ;[he ODC. These factors must
be considered and certainly diminish the wrongful nature of Roberts' conduct. Roberts continued to
work regularly even though she was ip emotional distress and extrem.e p_ain. Roberts undertook to

represent a disgruntled divorcee for virtually no fee, whose case seemed to the client to be an absolute



priority and Who was. extremely demanding. Roberts acknowledgéd her responsé to the client had Eeen
dilétory but the rights of the ciient'wcre not impaiféd. |

Lﬁmer Disciplinary Board v. Scoﬁ, carlier cited, sets forth a series of considerations
té be used by the Court in determining an appropriate sanction for violation of the Rules of
Profcssidnal Conduct. Using those criteria, the Court is respectfully requested t; review the con_duct
of Roberts in regard .to the criteria sei; forth in Scoit. |

| 1. Absence of a dis.honest or selﬁsh motive. Roberts had no selﬁsh motives.
She took a retainer fee of Five Hundred Dollars ($500,06), and refunded most of that
notwithstanding_the fact that Roberts did provide legal services, so obviously her interest could not
: have been pecuniary. No dishonésty is alleged or even alludéd to by complainant.

2, Personal or emotional problems. Roberts’ personal and emotional
problems are mentioned herein and in the mitigating factors section of the ODC brief. Asnoted in
the ODC brief Roberts had, at the time of the events here concerned, chronic pain syndrome, which
“created a physical and emotional impact on her ability to practice law” and had a series of surgeries,
" totaling “five different procedures on the back and neck which have left Roberts in pain and
discomfort.” The ODC brief furtﬁer notes psychological treatment for stress "due to the termination
of her marriage and her responéibilities at her law office.”

_3. Full and free disclosure to disciplinary board or cooperative attitude
towards proceedings. Roberts and .1'.1er counsel have been fully cooperative with ODC. Counsel
jointly drafted the Stipulated Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law. Counsel provided, before
the héé.ring in this matter, exchange of medical information and psychold gical reviews and records,

and negotiated an administrative suspension of Roberts’ law practice during the months of
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November and December 2003 to allow Roberts to regroup, and receive care and treatment

-cpﬁropric'ce to her c.ohdition. Roberts Wa_is conciliatory, as oppo s__ed to combative, in acImOW_Iedging _
her disability. o | | |

4, i Pi1ysic§l or mental disabilify or impairment. Counsel for the parties
agrccé, as .laoove noted, to an interim .cdmiﬁiéﬁati*fe 'suspensioc, and providcd for the voluntary
delivery to ODC psychological records and reports from pssfcholo gist Don Doyle, all of which wcre
received and reviewed by'CDC prior to the Motion for Reinstatement, 'whichr this Court granted
'without opposition.. In Noveﬁ;ber, 2003 Roberts agreed' to an eight to nine week absen’ce from her
office for the purpose of medical treatment and rehabilitation, including a pain clinic evaluation and
treatment from Dr. Don Doyle a psychologist who had treated Roberts for some ei ght to nine years.
Roberts had been also seen by Dr. Jeanne Spen'y, of Oa51s Treatment Center in Morgantown and is
currently released from further regular treatment. She is also bemg treated by the United Hospital
Pain Management Clinic where she routinely receives epidural nerve blocks and prescription
rnedicotions thct.assist with the maoagoment‘ of pain (p 44). |

5. Absence of a prior disciplinary record. Roberts has practiced law since
1977. No coniplaint or matter has been brought to the ethics committee other than the issue here
1nvolved including the Plymale case. Both 1n01dcnts occurred during the same time frame. Inboth
cases there were delays in trying to accomphsh the litigation objective, which coupled with Roberts’
own physical arid mental struggles, creatcd dilatory responses to unhappy clients. Roberts tried
onsuccessmlly to negotiate an agrced settlement between the warring brothers or orothers-inflaw in

the Plymale matter.




6. | _Charactef or reputation. A summary of the pro bono and professional
acéomplishmeﬁts aﬁd sérvice;s of Roberts is attached and ihcofborated herein as “Exhibit 2. Should
: tl;e Court .believe that the -saﬁctions here Set forth are _ﬁot sufﬁcienf_, then 'Roberts- would ask

permissién fo reopen this matter for additionai inquiry into ﬁér character and reputatioﬂ, as well as
additinnal facts pertaining to the alle ga’tioﬁs and mitigation. Robertsisa peréon witha well-deserved
reputation for hard work and commitment to the judicial Sy_steﬁl and‘-the rule of law.

7. | internal rehabilitation. Counsel for Roberts strongly contests"any alleged
indifference by Roberts’ Iﬁw firm of McNeer, Highland, McMunn and Varner (MHMV).I Following
the disclosure of the ethics committee complaint, MHMYV hired counsel for Roberts, spoke With
Robérts conéeming ways, means and methods to better control her practice, and reduced her
caseload. James Vamer talked with Roberts about ways and means to better Satisfy the apparently
insaﬁable Rollins. |

The ODC brigf suggests fhat the law ﬁrm has failed to step up to the plate and make
appropriate \arrangements. for supervisioﬁ. Rollins tgstiﬁed that she tried to speak to inembers of the

- MHMYV firm, .wim did not take appropriate steps to try to correct the problem. The complaints of
that nature were offéréd as part of thé self-serving étatement of R._ollinsi and -are without
substantiation. As a result of MHMYV inquiries as set forth above, a change in the structure of the
firm and of the. supervisory _ovérsight of the practice was instituted nof only to more efficiently
maintain controlled Iitigation, but also to relieve stress and pressure on Roberts.

| Roberts testified during the ODC hea;ing', that the _prograin set up by her law firm had
“enough protections in place to assure” that Roberts would no_t.be in situations of overwork or

~ overstress. Rbberts also noted there is a plan in place for supervision, and that there are always two
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and many times three attorneys on a file in each case, so each client can have a knowledgeable
attorney covering the case who can také over and continue to represent the client’s best interest.

8. Imposition of other penalties or sanctions. Roberts has not objected to the

_ two-year term of mandatory supervision. That sanction may well be above the norm. ODC

- understandably desires a supervisory committee or person(s) to overview the law practice of Roberts.

Roberts will work with her firm, outside counsel, or any arrangement this Court desires.
9, Remorse. Roberts acknowledged, (Transcript, page 55) that “The chronic

pain syndrome and your psychological problems caused by your divorce were not an excuse or they

' didﬁ’t excuse what bappened to Mrs. Rollins’ éase?” Roberts replied, “Absolutely.” The following

question followed, “So is it fair to say that you agree the sanction is proper. Regarding the mitigating
factors, do you believe the sanction that wé proposed was proper?” Roberts answered, “I believe [
have a professional obligation and even more than that, a moral obligation.” During Roberts’
testimony, sh_é 'Wﬁs frequently in tears and, to this day, has great difficulty discussing this fnatter
without emotion. |

RECOMMENDED SANCTIONS

The sanctions upon which the ODC and Roberts have agreed are appropriate to this

case. As noted by this Court in Lawyer Disciplinary Board v. Kupec, 202 W. Va. 556, 505 S.E.2d 619

(W. Va. 1998), the Ameﬁcan Bar Aésociation Model Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions (the

“ABA standards™) are persuasivé in applying the appropriate sanction to ethics rule violations. When
actions of a lawyer are negligent, ABA sfandards suggest reprimand or admonishment, the sanction
agreed to by ODC and Roberts. See Kupec, 505 S.E.2d at 632. This sanction is also compatible with
e};:isting West Virginia case law. Fdr iﬂstance, just as in this case, this Court addressed Rule 8.1(b) in
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Committee on Legal Ethics v. Martin, 187 W. Va. 340, 419 S.E.2d 4 (1992). Tn Martin, the attorney

failed repeatedly to respond to the requests of Bar counsel concerning allegations of disciplinary

misconduct in violation of Rule 8.1(b). This Court deteﬁnined that the appropriate discipline was a

public reprimand and payment of costs by the respondent. This Court specifically found that failure to

- respond to written and oral requests for information by the Bar warrants a public reprimand.” Martin,

419 8.E.2d at 8. |

In Committee on Legal Ethics v. Morton, 410 S.E.2d 279 (W. Va. 1991), this Court
addressed violations of Rule 1.4, In Morton, the attorney failed in three cases to keep hér ciients
informed. Again, this Couﬁ held that a public reprimand was the appropriate sanction, With respectto
a combination of violations of Rules 1.1, 1 2,1.3 and 1.4(a), this Court has foﬁnd thatitis imperativeto -
considef whether the lawyer violated a duty; whether the lawyer acted intentionally or negligently; the
amount of actual injury caused by the misconduct and the exiétence of aggravéting or mitigating
factors. Lawyer Disciplinary Board v. Cunningham, 195 W. Va. 27, 464 S.E.2d 181, 191 (1995). In _ |
Cunningham, this Court. further found that where there were no previous violations and under the
ciréumstances of that case which were more egregious than the circumstances at bar‘,_ the appropriate
emphasis should be “on remedial measures rather than punitive measures,” Id. Thus, the sanction
imposed was a public reprimand, supervised practice for two years and the costs of the discipliriary
proceeding. In accord, see also, Lamér Disciplinary Board v. Keenan, 208 W Va. 645, 542S.E2d

466 (2000)(violations of Rules 1.3, 1.4(a) and 1.16 warranted a form of public censure rather than

_ suspension).

Finally, Committee on Legal Ethics v. Gallaher, 180 W. Va. 322, 376 S.E.2d 346 (1988)

this Court found that even in an excessive fee case (no such pecuniary misconduct is alleged as a Rule
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violation against Roberts), where there have been no prior disciplinary sanctions and there are
mitigating factors, a public reprimand, plus costs, is the appropriate sanction. Gallaher, 376 S.E.2d at

350. Certainly, any more exireme a sanction is not warranted under Roberts’ circumstances. See

Office of Disciplinary Counsel v. Battistelli, 193 W. Va. 652, 457 S.E.2d 652 (1995). (Temporary
suspension pfocedure should not be used except in the most extreme cases of lawyer misconduct.)

Robert.s was impaired By the stress aﬁd emotional conditions set forth in Mitigating

Factors but which are important in uhderstanding that her conduct was not vﬁllful, nor wés .theré a

pattern of misbehavior; bﬁt there was at most a negligent response to a client’s demands. Reprimand or

admonishment is therefore appropriate under both West Virginia law and ABA standards. See,

generally, ABA/BNA Lawyers Manual of Professional Conduct, Section 10.801 (1992), quoted in

Lawyer Disciplinary Board v. Kupee, 515 S.E.2d 600 (1999).

RESPONSE TO THE SUPEME COURT ORDER OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2004

Roberts agrees with the sub-committee’s recommended .sanctions (a) and (b), and
Roberts is willing to undergo a reprimand, and- one additional year of supervised practice. Roberts is
willing to be supervised by an attorney outside Respondent's law firm, which should not reflect upon -
her partners at McNeer, Highland, McMunn & Varner, The suggestion of an outside supérvisor was
raised during oral argument before the disciplinary sub-committee hearing in this matter, with a
suggestion by the committee that counsel for Roberts might be an appropriate pérson to provide
supervision. In fact, the question was put to counsel if he would be willing to oversee the supervision
of Roberts. The response was “if I can help her continue to recover [ want to contribute my time to do

that.” The undersigned knows the concern and desire of Roberts' firm to control her practice,

3 See Order attached as Exhibit 3.
12




conscientiously meet all ethical obligaitions, and provide quality legal services. Roberts is amenable to
any form of supervision that is satisfak:tory to this Coui't, including inside or outside supervision, or a
 combination thereof.

Roberts agrees vﬁth the findings of paragraphs d and e (fee issues). The complaining
party has already beén paid the uncarned funds, and if those were detenﬁned not satisfactory to the
complaining party, Roberts would be glad to enter into a fee dispute resolution .progra.m. The total fees
invo}yed were Five Humired Dollars ($500.00) as retainér, a substantial portion of which was repaid to
the complaining party. |

Roberts acknowledges that paragraph f(Plymale's withdraw of counsel) has been mooted.

- The Respondent certainly agrees with paragraph g (stable psyéhiatn'c/psycho’lo gical state) in that éhe
desires to maintain a good psycholo gical/p_sychiatric state and to submit assurances of counseling to ODC
by sharing with ODC, under seal, records of treatment and observation.

Parag’réph h (continuing psychological supervision) is agre;aable to Roberts except as it
relates to the minimum psychological treatment being monthly. Treatment should be as prescribed or
directed by the attending psychologist/psychiatrist, énd the forwarding of those records to ODC should
be sufficient compliance. Obviously, the meﬁtal health of Roberts is most important to her. She will seek

such care as her caregivers recommend without the restraints of artificial deadlines or treatment

frequencies as set out by the ODC order.

Roberts objects to the conditiéns of paragraph i.(response to additional complaints of
ethical violations), insofar as it holds her to a different standard tha_n those imposed on the bar
generally. Roberts surely is aware that a second 6ffense or misbehavior would be dealt with more
harshly. Roberts is willing to submit to.the supervision and restrictions herein proposed. The public

is protected, and their interest is served by the existing disciplinary regulaﬁons. Itis again noted thatafter
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many years of practice, only two complaints have been made against Roberts. Roberts has been fully
cooperative with ODC since the employment of counsel and, more importantly, has a renewed

commitment to regular evaluation and {reatment.

CONCLUSION

The record and stipulations demonstrate that Roberts has been a responsible and diligent
attorney, committed to the ethical practice of law t;o; over 25 years. Due to circuamstances beyond he_:r
control, she suffered an impairment caused by extremé physiéal and psychological pain. She sought
help é.nd continues to undergo treatment. During that interval of impairmcht, certain omission
occurred, for which Roberts has immediately and fully accepted responsibility, r¢su}ting in stipulations
and sanctions with rehabilitation requirements upon which Roberts has relied in good faith. Roberts
remains committed o this program in order to restore her to her prior levell of pfactice. Acceptance o_f
the recommended sanctions by this Court would méet the dual objectives of : preserving public
confidence in the legal profession and judicial process, as well as preserving for the legal community
the great asset which Roberts represents. However, should this Court find the recommended
disciplinary actions upon which Roberts h_as relied to be insufﬁcient, Roberts respectfully requests that

this case be remanded for further evidence with respect to the allegations and mitigating factors.

GERALDINE ROBERTS,
Respondent,
By Counsel,
E By
JOMN E. BUSCH

WV State Bar No. 557
BUSCH, ZURBUCH & THOMPSON, PLLC
P.O.Box 1819
Elkins, WV 26241
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Catherine D. Munster, one of counsel for Respondent, Geraldine Roberts, do hereby

certify that on this date I served a true copy of the foregoing RESPONDENT’S BRIEF upon

counse] of record by depositing said true copy into the United States Mail, postage paid, in an

envelope addressed as follows:

Rachael L. Fletcher

Lawyer Disciplinary Counsel
2008 Kanawha Boulevard East
Charleston, WV 25311

Todd A. TWyman, Esquire
910 Quarrier Street, Suite 215
Charleston, WV 25301

M. Victoria Weisiger
727 Heatherwood Road
Bluefield, WV 24701

Dated this 17" day of December, 2004

| | OMBW

James A. Varner, Sr., Esquire
P.O. Drawer 2040
Clarksburg, WV 26302

Cheryl L. Connelly, Esquire
P.O: Box 1835
Huntington, WV 25719

CATHERINE D. MUNSTER

WYV State Bar No. 2679

McNeer, Highland, McMunn :
AND VARNER, L.C., Of Counsel

P. O. Drawer 2040

Clarksburg, WV 26302-2040
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